

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

CITY OF BROOKSVILLE,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: 5D17-1139

HERNANDO COUNTY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Second-Tier Writ of Certiorari
To the Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit
In and for Hernando County, Florida
The Honorable Donald E. Scaglione, Circuit Judge, Presiding**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT
IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS, THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES**

Jon A. Jouben, Esq. (FBN: 149561)
jjouben@co.hernando.fl.us
Garth Coller, Esq. (FBN: 374849)
GarthC@co.hernando.fl.us
Randall B. Griffiths, Esq. (FBN: 768091)
Rgriffiths@co.hernando.fl.us
Alt. E-Mails: cao@co.hernando.fl.us
phare@co.hernando.fl.us
20 N. Main Street, Suite 462
Brooksville, FL 34601
352-754-4122 / 352-754-4001 Fax
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	-i-
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	-ii-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	-iv-
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE LEAGUE’S AMICUS BRIEF DEMONSTRATES THAT THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.. ...	3
II. THE FLORIDA POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE.....	4
A. SINCE PETITIONER RAISED, BUT THEN ABANDONED THIS ARGUMENT, THE LEAGUE LACKS STANDING TO ARGUE IT AS AN AMICUS.. ...	5
B. THE FLORIDA POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO POWERS-OF-ATTORNEY THAT ARE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE..	5
C. PETITIONER IS INELIGIBLE TO BE AN AGENT UNDER THE FLORIDA POWER OF ATTORNEY ACT.. ...	7
D. THE LEAGUE MISSTATES THE HOLDING OF THIS COURT’S OPINION IN DINGLE V. PRIKHDINA.. ...	8

III. THE LEAGUE CANNOT IDENTIFY ANY
CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRINCIPALS OF LAW THAT
THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED IN THE
PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 9

CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 418 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982), <u>approved</u> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983).	5
<i>City of Auburndale v. Adams Packing Ass'n</i> , 171 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1965).	12
<i>City of Indian Harbour Beach v. City of Melbourne</i> , 265 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1972).	10
<i>City of Ormond Beach v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 794 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001) <u>rehearing denied</u>	12
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).	2, 11
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Alliston</i> , 813 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002)..	4
<i>Dingle v. Prikhdina</i> , 59 So. 3d 326 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011).	8
<i>Florida Parole Comm'n v. Taylor</i> , 132 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2014).	1
<i>Floyd v. Bentley</i> , 496 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1986)..	10
<i>Futch v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 189 So. 3d 131 (Fla. 2016).	1, 3
<i>Gawker Media, LLC v. Bollea</i> , 170 So. 3d 125 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2015)..	4

<i>Gillete v. City of Tampa</i> , 57 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1952).	12
<i>Keating v. State</i> , 157 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1963).	5
<i>McGeary v. Dade County</i> , 342 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1977).	12
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep't of High. Saf. & Motor Veh.</i> , 87 So.3d 712 (Fla. 2012).	1, 11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chillura</i> , 952 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2007)	5
<i>Park v. City of W. Melbourne</i> , 927 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).	4
<i>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Biomechanical Trauma Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 785 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001).	4
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 174 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1965).	12
<i>State ex rel. Bower v. City of Tampa</i> , 316 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1975).	12
<i>Town of Mangonia Park v. Homan</i> , 118 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1960).	12
<i>Town of Medary v. City of La Crosse</i> , 273 N.W.2d 310 (Ct. Ap. Wis. 1979).	9
<i>Turner v. Tokai Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 767 So.2d 494 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000).	5

<i>Woodgate Dev. Corp. v. Hamilton Inv. Trust</i> , 351 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1977).	10
---	----

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 601.	7
12 U.S.C. § 611.	7
Fla. Stat. § 165.031.	6
Fla. Stat. § 171.022.	12
Fla. Stat. § 171.044.	2, 10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 655.005.	7
Fla. Stat. § 709.2103.	6
Fla. Stat. § 709.2105.	7
Municipal Annexation or Contraction Act, Fla. Stat. Ch. 171, Part I.	10
The Florida Power of Attorney Act, Fla. Stat. Ch. 709, Part II.	2, 3, 4, 5, 10

Other Authorities

Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 2(c).	12
